## **ORDINANCE NO. 3-21**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF SAFETY AND SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LODGE NO. 79 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Port Clinton has had collective bargaining agreements with its employees for a number of years, and

WHEREAS, the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 79 and the City of Port Clinton have held negotiations regarding a collective bargaining agreement between the two entities on behalf of various City employees, and

WHEREAS, the tentative agreement has been reached and presented to this Council for review and action.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, County of Ottawa and State of Ohio:

- **Section 1.** That the Director of Safety and Service of the City of Port Clinton is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a three-year collective bargaining agreement with the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 79, a draft copy of which is on file with the Director of Safety and Service, which draft agreement has been ratified by the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 79.
- **Section 2.** This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of its committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council or committees, and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in those actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- **Section 3.** This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City, and for the further reason that the prior Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 79 expired March 31, 2021, and it is necessary for this Agreement to be effective at the earliest date so there will be an binding employment agreement with the FOP; **wherefore**, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:	, 2021		
	,	President of Council	
Attest: Clerk of Council		Approved	, 2021
		Mayor	